Octagon Enhanced Cash Fund -   28,561   (13,893)   5,496   20,163

Summer KiwiSaver Scheme
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

  Page 11 of 17

The fair value of financial assets is determined by reference to unit price calculated by the various
investment funds in which the scheme holds financial assets, or from available quoted prices for direct
held investments. These unit prices are based on net asset valuation derived from available quoted prices
of similar units.

Forward foreign exchange contracts of derivatives that are not exchange-traded is estimated at the
amount that the Funds would receive or pay to terminate the contract at the balance sheet date taking
into account current market conditions (volatility and appropriate yield curve) and the current
creditworthiness of the counterparties.  The fair value of a forward foreign exchange contract is
determined as a net present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at appropriate market rates
as at the valuation date.

The following investments exceeded 5% of Net Assets available for benefits:

2025 2024

$000 $000

New Zealand Equities 52,809   51,203

New Zealand Property 26,622   16,275

New Zealand Fixed Interest 60,666   73,710

Global Equities & Australian Equities 158,097   151,742

Global Fixed Interest 34,144   28,459

Financial assets at fair value 332,338   321,390

2025 2024

$000 $000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Level 1 Assets

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Listed equities -   -

Total Level 1 Assets -   -

Level 2 Assets

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Fixed interest securities -   -

Unit trusts 332,338   321,390

Forward foreign exchange contracts -   -

Total Level 2 Assets 332,338   321,390

Fair value Fair value

$000 % $000  %

Octagon NZ Equities Fund 52,808   15.8% 51,202   15.9%

Octagon New Zealand Fixed Interest 47,674   14.3% 53,547   16.6%

Octagon Listed Property Fund 26,624   8.0% 16,277   5.1%

Octagon Australian Equities Fund 40,711   12.2% 55,201   17.1%

Octagon Global Equities Fund 117,389   35.2% 96,544   30.0%

Octagon Enhanced Cash Fund 12,992   3.9% 20,163   6.3%

2025 2024

Summer KiwiSaver Scheme
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

  Page 12 of 17

Note 5: Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Policy
Financial instruments currently recognised in the financial statements comprise cash and cash equivalents,
trade and other receivables, financial assets at FVTPL, member attributed tax and trade and other
payables.

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements
approximates their fair values.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and deposits held at call with banks, denominated in New
Zealand dollars and in foreign currencies and are recorded at amortised cost.